
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Long Beach, CA  90802
(562) 570-2200

Facsimile:  (562) 436-1579

DAWN A. MCINTOSH
City Attorney April 9, 2024

GARY J. ANDERSON
Assistant City Attorney

2
Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute a Second Amendment to Agreement No. 36316 
with Keesal, Young & Logan for continued legal services for an additional one (1) year 
period, in a total contract amount not to exceed $377,000. 

DISCUSSION

On May 24, 2022, City Council authorized the execution of a contract with Keesal, Young 
& Logan for legal services related to the contract for construction of a multi-purpose patrol vessel 
with Safe Harbor New England Boatworks of Portsmouth, RI., for a period of one (1) year, with 
the option to renew for an additional one-year period, in the amount of $347,000.

The City Attorney has a continued need for outside counsel’s legal services related to this 
contract and associated legal issues, and requires City Council approval for additional funding.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

By: RICHARD F. ANTHONY
 Principal Deputy City Attorney

RFA:bg A19-00817
01645075.DOCX


